TELSTRA (TRANSITION to FULL PRIVATE OWNERSHIP) BILL 2003

Telstra Questions on Notice taken at Hearing on 2 October 2003
QUESTION 1 (from ECITA Page 57) 

Senator Santoro asked:

Has Telstra done any surveys or kept a tally of - and this is almost a contradiction in terms - satisfied complaints?  It would be useful to get Telstra's perspective on how you think you handle them (complaints) and what sorts of quantities are involved.

Answer:

Telstra's complaint handling process requires that when staff close a complaint in the complaint database, they record whether (a) the complaint remedy was accepted by the customer and (b) the customer was satisfied.  This is assessed by customer volunteered remarks, prompting or direct questioning.  Based on data from Telstra’s complaint database, 90% of complaints closed in the 2002/2003 financial year were assessed as satisfactorily resolved.

Telstra aims to resolve all customer complaints by listening to the customers concerns, investigating the complaint and offering appropriate remedies.  In those situations where Telstra and the customer are unable to resolve the matter, and if escalation within Telstra does not assist, customers can seek their own legal advice or raise the matter with the Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman.  Complaint records for 2002/2003 indicate that Telstra received 78 complaints per 10,000 Services in Operation. (ie less than 1% of services).
QUESTION 2 (from ECITA Page 69)

Senator Lundy asked:

We heard yesterday from a person in Dubbo that they were told to register on a site for ADSL interest some time ago and that Telstra had told them that they had lost all that data. But today you have actually launched it.  What happened to the previous register? Where is that information?  Does that mean that every Telstra customer who registered on a previous system somewhere was just being led up the garden path? 

Answer:

Telstra launched its ADSL Demand Register on October 2.  This is a scheme that allows the customers of any ISP to lodge their expression of interest with their ISP and for that to be transferred to a central register.  Anyone, anywhere, can then view the registration data by exchange.

Telstra's BigPond had a pre-existing system for gathering expressions of interest from customers wanting ADSL.  This system is being maintained, however those expressions of interest are now being fed through to the Demand Register.  Telstra Wholesale is also collecting information for the register from other participating ISP’s customers via those ISP’s.

In relation to past expressions of interest, Telstra Wholesale has written to its ISP customers suggesting that they may like to include on the register recent expressions of interest that they have collected from their customers. 

BigPond plans to lodge on the register expressions of interest received in the last three months. Given that customer circumstances may have changed with the passing of time, those who lodged longer than three months ago will be contacted by email to see if they are still interested in a service, and in registering their interest.

An answer to a Frequently Asked Question on Telstra’s website explains this:-  

“Customers who have lodged a previous expression of interest in ADSL prior to the launch of the ADSL Demand Register can contact their chosen ISP to see if they have been registered by them automatically.  Should you decide to register again, your registration will only count as one registration.  You may be contacted by your preferred ADSL Internet provider to see if you are still interested in obtaining ADSL and want to have your interest recorded on the ADSL Demand Register.”

